HOPPE'(D

Handle of excellence.

Entry & Interior Door Hardware

Technical Catalog Edition 1




» Coordinated designs and finishes available in 6 different series for all
residential openings.

» Comfortable, ergonomic feel that operates with minimum motion.

» Cylindrical locks for interior and entry doors fit standard 2 1/8"
bore preparation.

* Quick and easy installation due to pre-assembled components.
* Non-visible screws for most functions.

 Ten different finishes on solid brass.

» Resista® finishes have a Limited Llfetime Finish Warranty.

NOTE: All Information is for reference only and subject to change without notice.
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Resista® Finish

©

Resista® - The HOPPE Surface Guarantee

All HOPPE brass handles are manufactured using
the finest quality brass alloys. The surface of the
handle is protected by a transparent enamel finish
which offers strength, intensity and durability, as well as
a smooth, blemish-free surface.

HOPPE’s Resista® program of finishes is available
on selected solid brass handle sets and protects
against tarnishing, peeling and cracking for a rich lustre
throughout. All Resista® finishes are indicated by an “R”
after the handle color code and are covered with our
Resista® Finish Limited Lifetime Warranty which is
explained on page 80.

Handing

It is important to remember to use water and a soft
cloth to clean brass. Do not use brass cleaner,
detergents or chemical cleansers as they may remove
the protective coating.

Resista®

Limited Lifetime Finish Warranty

Exterior LH

Door handing is always determined from the exterior.
Inswing or outswing does not determine handing.

Note regarding handed F102 Function Entry Lock Sets:

Interior RH

Handing of sets is always viewed from the exterior. F102 Function Entry Lock
Sets will contain an interior handle that is handed opposite of the set.

Call 1-888-485-4885 www.us.hoppe.com




HBL - Munchen Series

Miinchen
Solid Brass
M112PL/3939
Privacy Set RH Shown
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Passage Set LH Shown -
Resista | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin | Antique | Rustic
Description Handing Backset Brass Brass | Chrome | Chrome Brass Black Nickel | Nickel | Umber
(F77-R) | (F73) | (FA1-R) | (F49-R) (F79) (F9714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
Passage Set F75 Function
60mm
RH (2.375) 1939642 | 1939651 | 1939669 | 1939677 | 1939685 |1939693|1939706 | 1939714 | 2637283
70mm
2.75) 1939722 | 1939731 | 1939749 | 1939757 | 1939765 |1939773 (1939781 | 1939790 | 2637291
M112PL/3939 :
((;Ogrg) 1939811 | 1939829 | 1939837 | 1939845 | 1939853 |1939861 | 1939870 | 1939888 | 2637304
LH :
Zgr;'g; 1939941 | 1939950 | 1939968 | 1939976 | 1939984 |1939992 |1940002 | 1940011 | 2637312
Privacy Set F76 Function
60mm
RH (2.375) 1941232 | 1941241 | 1941259 | 1941267 | 1941275 |1941283|1941291 | 1941304 | 2637671
70mm
(2.75) 1941312 | 1941321 | 1941339 | 1941347 | 1941355 |1941363|1941371|1941380| 2637689
M112PL/3939S :
((;Og;rg) 1941072 | 1941081 | 1941099 | 1941101 | 1941110 |1941128 1941136 |1941144| 2637700
LH :
Zgr;'g; 1941152 | 1941161 | 1941179 | 1941187 | 1941195 |1941208|1941216 | 1941224 | 2637718
Dummy Set Function
Ml.lZPL/3939/3940 - - 1941398 | 1941401 | 1941419 | 1941427 | 1941435 |1941143|1941451| 1941460| 2639772
Pair Fixed Dummy
M112PL/3939 RH - 1941558 | 1941566 | 1941574 | 1941582 | 1941591 |1941603|1941611| 1941620 | 2639596
Exterior Single Fixed LH - 1941478 | 1941486 | 1941494 | 1941507 | 1941515 |1941523|1941531|1941540| 2639588

All Standard sets, except Dummys, include both radius and square cornered faceplates and strikes.
All sets except Single Fixed Dummys are for 35mm (1.375) and 45mm (1.75) door thicknesses.

Call 1-888-485-4885 www.us.hoppe.com




HBL - Munchen Series

Minchen
Solid Brass
M112PL/3960/3959/807
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Exterior Interior
Resista | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin | Antique | Rustic
Description Handing Backset Brass Brass | Chrome | Chrome Brass Black | Nickel | Nickel Umber
(F77-R) | (F73) | (F41-R) | (F49-R) (F79) | (FO714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
Entry Lock Set F95 Function
60mm
(2.375) 1942180 | 1942198 | 1942201 | 1942219 | 1942227 |1942235| 1942243 | 1942251 | 2637902
RH 7(')
mm
@.75) 1942260 | 1942278 | 1942286 | 1942294 | 1942307 |1942315| 1942323 | 1942340 | 2637929
M112PL/3960/3959/807 60.mm
(2.375) 1942358 | 1942366 | 1942374 | 1942382 | 1942391 | 1942403 | 1942411 1942420 | 2637937
LH 7(‘)
mm
(2.75) 1942438 | 1942446 | 1942454 | 1942462 | 1942471 |1942489| 1942497 1942500 | 2637945

All Standard Sets include both radius and square cornered faceplates and strikes.
All Sets are for 45mm (1.75) door thickness.

Reference page 68 for additional door prep information.

Call 1-888-485-4885 www.us.hoppe.com




HBL - Munchen Series

Minchen
Solid Brass
M5171/3961/3959/807/112PL
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Exterior Interior
Resista | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin | Antique | Rustic
Description Handing | Backset | Brass Brass | Chrome | Chrome Brass Black | Nickel | Nickel | Umber
(F77-R) | (F73) | (F41-R) | (F49-R) (F79) | (FO714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
Entry Lock Set F102 Function
60mm
(2.375) 1942833 | 1942841 | 1942850 | 1942868 | 1942876 |1942884 | 1942892 (1942905 | 2638681
RH 7(')
mm
2.75) 1942913 | 1942921 | 1942930 | 1942948 | 1942956 |1942964 | 1942972 | 1942981 | 2638690
M5171/3961/3959/807/112PL 60'
mm
(2.375) 1942999 | 1943001 | 1943019 | 1943027 | 1943035 |1943043| 1943051 | 1943060 | 2638702
LH 7(‘)
mm
(2.75) 1943078 | 1943086 | 1943094 | 1943107 | 1943115 |1943123| 1943131 1943140 | 2638711
Dummy Set Function
M5171/3961/3959/807/112PL RH - 2375981 | 2375957 | 2375869 | 2375922 | 2376001 |2376028| 2375885 (2375906 | 2639836
Pair Fixed Dummy LH - 2375990 | 2375965 | 2375877 | 2375949 | 2376010 |2376036| 2375893 (2375914 | 2639852

All Standard Sets include a square cornered faceplate and strike, except Dummy Sets.

All Sets are for 45mm (1.75) door thickness.

RH and LH are the standard abbreviations for right handed and left handed. See door handing diagram on page 4.

Reference page 70 for additional door prep information.

Handing of sets is always viewed from the exterior. F102 Function Entry Lock Sets will contain an interior handle that is handed opposite of the set.
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HBL - New Orleans Series

Privacy Set RH Shown

New Orleans
Solid Brass

2 M1610/3939
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Passage Set LH Shown ‘ ‘ 8mm (0.30)
Resista | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin | Antique | Rustic
Description Handing Backset Brass Brass | Chrome | Chrome Brass Black Nickel | Nickel Umber
(F77-R) | (F73) | (F41-R) | (F49-R) (F79) (F9714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
Passage Set F75 Function
60mm
(2.375) 1943879 | 1943887 | 1943895 | 1943908 | 1943916 |1943924 (1943932 | 1943941 | 2637321
RH 70mm
2.75) 1943959 | 1943967 | 1943975 | 1943983 | 1943991 |1944003 | 1944011 | 1944020 | 2637339
M1610/3939 60
mm
(2.375) 1943713 | 1943721 | 1943730 | 1943748 | 1943756 |1943764|1943772|1943781 | 2637347
LH 0
mm
@.75) 1943799 | 1943801 | 1943810 | 1943828 | 1943836 |1943844 | 1943852 | 1943861 | 2637355
Privacy Set F76 Function
60mm
(2.375) 1944513 | 1944521 | 1944530 | 1944548 | 1944556 |1944564 | 1944572 | 1944581 | 2637726
RH 70mm
(2.75) 1944599 | 1944601 | 1944610 | 1944628 | 1944636 |1944644 | 1944652 | 1944661 | 2637734
M1610/3939S 60‘
mm
(2.375) 1944353 | 1944361 | 1944370 | 1944388 | 1944396 |1944409 | 1944417 |1944425| 2637742
LH 7(')
mm
@.75) 1944433 | 1944441 | 1944450 | 1944468 | 1944476 |1944484 | 1944492 | 1944505 | 2637769
Dummy Set Function
M1610/3939/3940
Pair Fixed Dummy - - 1944732 | 1944741 | 1944759 | 1944767 | 1944775 |1944783|1944791| 1944804 | 2639781
M1610/3939 RH - 1944898 | 1944901 | 1944919 | 1944927 | 1944935 |1944943|1944951| 1944960 | 2639641
Exterior Single Fixed LH - 1044812 | 1944821 | 1944830 | 1944847 | 1944855 |1944863 | 1944871| 1944880 | 2639633

All Standard Sets, except Dummys, include both radius and square cornered faceplates and strikes.
All Sets except Single Fixed Dummys are for 35mm (1.375) and 45mm (1.75) door thicknesses.

RH and LH are the standard abbreviations for right handed and left handed. See door handing diagram on page 4.
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HBL - New Orleans Series

New Orleans
Solid Brass

M1610/3950/3949/807
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Exterior Interior
Resista | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin | Antique | Rustic
Description Handing | Backset | Brass Brass | Chrome | Chrome Brass Black | Nickel | Nickel Umber
(F77-R) (F73) | (FA1-R) | (F49-R) (F79) (F9714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
Entry Lock Set F95 Function
60mm
(2.375) 1946800 | 1946818 | 1946826 | 1946834 | 1946842 |1946851 | 1946869 | 1946877 | 2638024
RH 76mm
(2.75) 1946885 | 1946893 | 1946906 | 1946914 | 1946922 |1946931| 1946949 |1946957| 2638032
M1610/3950/3949/807 60.mm
(2.375) 1946965 | 1946981 | 1946990 | 1947001 | 1947010 |[1947028| 1947036 |1947044| 2638041
LH -
70mm
(2.75) 1947052 | 1947061 | 1947079 | 1947087 | 1947095 |1947108| 1947116 |1947124| 2638059

All Standard Sets include both radius and square cornered faceplates and strikes.

All Sets are for 45mm (1.75) door thickness.

RH and LH are the standard abbreviations for right handed and left handed. See door handing diagram on page 4.

Call 1-888-485-4885 www.us.hoppe.com




HBL - New Orleans Series

New Orleans
Solid Brass

M1610/3960/3959/807
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Exterior Interior
Resista | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin | Antique | Rustic
Description Handing | Backset | Brass Brass | Chrome | Chrome Brass Black Nickel | Nickel | Umber
(F77-R) | (F73) | (FA1-R) | (F49-R) (F79) (F9714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
Entry Lock Set F95 Function
60mm
(2.375) 1945495 | 1945508 | 1945516 | 1945524 | 1945541 | 1945559 | 1945567 | 1945575 | 2638067
RH 76
mm
(2.75) 1945583 | 1945591 | 1945604 | 1945612 | 1945621 | 1945647 | 1945655 | 1945663 | 2638075
M1610/3960/3959/807 60'mm
(2.375) 1945671 | 1945680 | 1945698 | 1945701 | 1945719 |1945727| 1945735 1945743 | 2638083
LH 76mm
(2.75) 1945751 | 1945760 | 1945778 | 1945786 | 1945794 | 1945807 | 1945815| 1945823 | 2638091

All Standard Sets include both radius and square cornered faceplates and strikes.

All Sets are for 45mm (1.75) door thickness.

RH and LH are the standard abbreviations for right handed and left handed. See door handing diagram on page 4.

Call 1-888-485-4885 www.us.hoppe.com




HBL - New Orleans Series

New Orleans
Solid Brass
M5170/3951/3949/807/1610
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Exterior Interior
Resista | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin | Antique | Rustic
Description Handing | Backset | Brass Brass | Chrome | Chrome Brass Black Nickel | Nickel Umber
(F77-R) (F73) | (FA1-R) | (F49-R) (F79) (F9714) | (FA2-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
Entry Lock Set F102 Function
60mm
(2.375) 1947482 | 1947491 | 1947503 | 1947511 | 1947520 |1947538| 1947546 |1947554| 2638729
RH 7(')
mm
(2.75) 1947562 | 1947571 | 1947589 | 1947597 | 1947600 |1947618| 1947626 |1947634| 2638737
M5170/3951/3949/807/1610 60'mm
(2.375) 1947642 | 1947651 | 1947669 | 1947677 | 1947685 |1949693| 1947706 |1947714| 2638796
LH 7(‘)
mm
(2.75) 1947722 | 1947731 | 1947749 | 1947757 | 1947765 |1947773| 1947781|1947790| 2638817
Dummy Set Function
M5170/3951/3949/807/1610 RH - 2375391 | 2375375 | 2375244 | 2375324 | 2375412 | 2375439 2375279 [2375308 | 2639861
Pair Fixed Dummy LH - 2375404 | 2375383 | 2375261 | 2375341 | 2375421 |2375447| 2375295 |2375316 | 2639887

All Standard Sets include both radius and square cornered faceplates and strikes.

All Sets are for 45mm (1.75) door thickness.

RH and LH are the standard abbreviations for right handed and left handed. See door handing diagram on page 4.

Handing of sets is always viewed from the exterior. F102 Function Entry Lock Sets will contain an interior handle that is handed opposite of the set.

Call 1-888-485-4885 www.us.hoppe.com




HBL - New Orleans Series

New Orleans
Solid Brass
M5171/3961/3959/807/1610
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Exterior Interior
Resista | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin | Antique | Rustic
Description Handing | Backset| Brass Brass | Chrome | Chrome Brass Black | Nickel | Nickel | Umber
(F77-R) | (F73) | (F41-R) | (F49-R) (F79) | (F9714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
Entry Lock Set F102 Function
60mm
(2.375) 1946156 | 1946164 | 1946172 | 1946181 | 1946199 | 1946201 | 1946210 1946228 2638825
RH 76
mm
2.75) 1946236 | 1946244 | 1946252 | 1946261 | 1946279 | 1946287 | 1946295 1946308| 2638833
M5171/3961/3959/807/1610 60'mm
(2.375) 1946316 | 1946324 | 1946332 | 1946341 | 1946359 | 1946367 | 1946375 1946383 | 2638841
LH 7(‘)
mm
(2.75) 1946391 | 1946404 | 1946412 | 1946421 | 1946439 | 1946447 | 1946455 | 1946463 | 2638850
Dummy Set Function
M5171/3961/3959/807/1610 RH - | 2376167 | 2376141 | 2376052 | 2376116 | 2376183 | 2376204 | 2376079 | 2376095| 2639908
Pair Fixed Dummy LH - 2376175 | 2376159 | 2376061 | 2376132 | 2376191 | 2376212 | 2376087 | 2376108 | 2639916

All Standard Sets include both radius and square cornered faceplates and strikes.

All Sets are for 45mm (1.75) door thickness.

RH and LH are the standard abbreviations for right handed and left handed. See door handing diagram on page 4.

Handing of sets is always viewed from the exterior. F102 Function Entry Lock Sets will contain an interior handle that is handed opposite of the set.

Call 1-888-485-4885 www.us.hoppe.com




HBL - Rodos Series <[>

Rédos
Solid Brass
M1603/3939
Privacy Set RH Shown
£ 131mm (5.16) E £
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Passage Set LH Shown ‘ ‘ 8mm (0.30)
Resista | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin | Antique | Rustic
Description Handing Backset Brass Brass | Chrome | Chrome Brass Black Nickel | Nickel | Umber
(F77-R) | (F73) | (FA1-R) | (F49-R) (F79) | (FO714) | (F42-R) | (F4A4-R) | (F8709)
Passage Set F75 Function
60mm
(2.375) 1948151 | 1948160 | 1948178 | 1948186 | 1948194 |1948207 | 1948215 |1948223| 2637363
RH .
Zgr;g; 1948231 | 1948240 | 1948258 | 1948266 | 1948274 |1948282 (1948291 | 1948303 | 2637371
M1603/3939 60.
@ g;rg) 1948311 | 1948320 | 1948338 | 1948346 | 1948354 |1948362 | 1948371 |1948389| 2637380
LH .
Zgn;g)] 1948397 | 1948400 | 1948418 | 1948426 | 1948434 1948442 | 1948451 | 1948469 | 2637398
Privacy Set F76 Function
60mm
(2.375) 1948952 | 1948961 | 1948979 | 1948987 | 1948995 |1949007 | 1949015 | 1949023 | 2637777
RH 0
mm
(2.75) 1949031 | 1949040 | 1949058 | 1949066 | 1949074 |1949082 1949091 | 1949103| 2637785
M1603/3939S 60.mm
(2.375) 1948792 | 1948805 | 1948813 | 1948821 | 1948830 |1948848 | 1948856 | 1948864 | 2637806
LH 76mm
(2.75) 1948872 | 1948881 | 1948899 | 1948901 | 1948910 |1948928 | 1948936 | 1948944 | 2637814
Dummy Set Function
M1603/3939/3940 1949111 | 1949120 | 19491 194914 1949154 1949162 | 1949171 | 19491 26397
Pair Fixed Dummy - - 949 949120 | 1949138 | 1949146 94915 949162 | 1949 949189 | 2639799
M1603/3939 RH - 1949277 | 1949285 | 1949293 | 1949306 | 1949314 1949322 |1949331| 1949349 | 2639684
Exterior Single Fixed LH - 1949197 | 1949200 | 1949218 | 1949226 | 1949234 |1949242 | 1949251 | 1949269 | 2639676

All Standard Sets, except Dummys, include both radius and square cornered faceplates and strikes.
All Sets except Single Fixed Dummys are for 35mm (1.375) and 45mm (1.75) door thicknesses.

RH and LH are the standard abbreviations for right handed and left handed. See door handing diagram on page 4.

I Call 1-888-485-4885 www.us.hoppe.com




HBL - Rodos Series

Rédos
Solid Brass
M1603/3950/3949/807
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131mm (5.16) 131mm (5.16)
Exterior Interior
Resista | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin | Antique | Rustic
Description Handing | Backset | Brass Brass | Chrome | Chrome Brass Black Nickel | Nickel | Umber
(F77-R) | (F73) | (F41-R) | (F49-R) (F79) (F9714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
Entry Lock Set F95 Function
60mm
(2.375) 1951158 | 1951166 | 1951174 | 1951182 | 1951191 |1951203| 1951211| 1951220 2638155
RH .
Zg?g; 1951238 | 1951246 | 1951254 | 1951262 | 1951271 |1951289| 1951297| 1951300 2638171
M1603/3950/3949/807 60.
@ ,217?) 1951318 | 1951326 | 1951334 | 1951343 | 1951351 |1951369| 1951377|1951385| 2638180
LH -
Zgr;]g)] 1951393 | 1951406 | 1951414 | 1951422 | 1951431 |1951449| 1951457 |1951465| 2638201

All Standard Sets include both radius and square cornered faceplates and strikes.
All Sets are for 45mm (1.75) door thickness.

RH and LH are the standard abbreviations for right handed and left handed. See door handing diagram on page 4.
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HBL - Rodos Series

Rédos
Solid Brass
M1603/3960/3959/807
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Exterior Interior
Resista | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin | Antique | Rustic
Description Handing | Backset | Brass Brass | Chrome | Chrome Brass Black Nickel | Nickel Umber
(F77-R) | (F73) | (F41-R) | (F49-R) (F79) (F9714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
Entry Lock Set F95 Function
60mm
(2.375) 1949832 | 1949841 | 1949859 | 1949867 | 1949875 |1949883| 1949891 | 1949904 | 2638104
RH .
Zgr?g; 1949912 | 1949921 | 1949939 | 1949947 | 1949955 | 1949963 1949971 (1949980 | 2638112
M1603/3960/3959/807 60.
@ ,217[:) 1949998 | 1950008 | 1950016 | 1950024 | 1950032 | 1950041 | 1950059 | 1950067 | 2638121
LH -
Zgr;]g)] 1950083 | 1950091 | 1950104 | 1950112 | 1950121 |1950139| 1950147|1950155| 2638147

All Standard Sets include both radius and square cornered faceplates and strikes.

All Sets are for 45mm (1.75) door thickness.

RH and LH are the standard abbreviations for right handed and left handed. See door handing diagram on page 4.
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HBL - Rodos Series

Rédos
Solid Brass
M5170/3951/3949/807/1603

=)
Yo}
©
€
£
o
<
15mm (0.59)
78mm (3.07)
15mm (0.59) _28mm (1.10) 78mm (3.07)

]

i N

40mm (1.57)

Entry Set LH Shown

270mm (10.63)
270mm (10.63)

!

I

441mm (17.35)

190mm (7.48)

—
« |
5mm (0.20) 63mm (2.48) 119mm (4.69)
- 11mm (0.43) 131mm (5.16)
‘ 52mm (2.04) 57mm (2.23)

Exterior Interior
Resista | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin | Antique | Rustic
Description Handing | Backset | Brass Brass | Chrome | Chrome Brass Black Nickel | Nickel Umber
(F77-R) (F73) | (FA1-R) | (F49-R) (F79) (F9714) | (FA2-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
Entry Lock Set F102 Function
60mm
(2.375) 1951908 | 1951916 | 1951924 | 1951932 | 1951941 |1951959| 1951967 | 1951975 | 2638930
RH 7(’)
mm
(2.75) 1951983 | 1951991 | 1952003 | 1952011 | 1952020 | 1952038 | 1952046 | 1952054 | 2638948
M5170/3951/3949/807/1603 60'
@ ;nYrg) 1952062 | 1952071 | 1952089 | 1952097 | 1952100 |1952118| 1952126|1952134 | 2638956
LH -
Zgn;g; 1952142 | 1952151 | 1952169 | 1952177 | 1952185 |1952193| 1952206 | 1952214 | 2638964
Dummy Set Function
M5170/3951/3949/807/1603 RH - 2375594 | 2375578 | 2375463 | 2375551 | 2375623 |2375658| 2375498 | 2375535 | 2639924
Pair Fixed Dummy LH - 2375607 | 2375586 | 2375480 | 2375560 | 2375631 | 2375666 | 2375519 | 2375543 | 2639932

All Standard Sets include both radius and square cornered faceplates and strikes.
All Sets are for 45mm (1.75) door thickness.

RH and LH are the standard abbreviations for right handed and left handed. See door handing diagram on page 4.

Handing of sets is always viewed from the exterior. F102 Function Entry Lock Sets will contain an interior handle that is handed opposite of the set.
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HBL - Rodos Series G)

Rédos
Solid Brass
M5171/3961/3959/807/1603

15mm (0.59)
70mm (2.76
(2.76) 15mm (0.59) _28mm (1.10) 70mm (2.76)
I\ I SN
® 2 5
@ 3 3 1) ) (D &
= < -
= = £
Entry Set LH Sh g E E §
ntry se own : o ]
1zl e S
(Y]
g b
£ y
3 ) S i S74
: 119mm (4.69)
‘é’ 131mm (5.16)
£ 63mm (2.48)
S 11mm (0.43) ‘
o
-
5mm (0.20)
52mm (2.04)
59mm (2.33)
Exterior Interior
Resista | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin | Antique | Rustic
Description Handing | Backset | Brass Brass | Chrome | Chrome Brass Black Nickel | Nickel | Umber
(F77-R) (F73) | (FA1-R) | (F49-R) (F79) (F9714) | (FA2-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
Entry Lock Set F102 Function
60mm
(2.375) 1950497 | 1950500 | 1950518 | 1950526 | 1950534 | 1950542 | 1950551 | 1950569 | 2638876
RH .
ZSTS 1950577 | 1950585 | 1950593 | 1950606 | 1950614 | 1950622 | 1950631 | 1950649 | 2638892
M5171/3961/3959/807/1603 60.
@ 217?) 1950657 | 1950665 | 1950673 | 1950681 | 1950690 | 1950702 | 1950711 (1950729 | 2638905
LH :
Zgr;]g)] 1950737 | 1950745 | 1950753 | 1950761 | 1950770 | 1950788 | 1950796 | 1950809 | 2638913
Dummy Set Function
M5171/3961/3959/807/1603 RH - 2376343 | 2376319 |2376221 | 2376298 | 2376360 |2376386 | 2376247 | 2376263 | 2639941
Pair Fixed Dummy LH - 2376351 | 2376327 |2376239 | 2376301 | 2376378 |2376394 | 2376255 |2376280 | 2639959

All Standard Sets include both radius and square cornered faceplates and strikes.
All Sets are for 45mm (1.75) door thickness.

RH and LH are the standard abbreviations for right handed and left handed. See door handing diagram on page 4.

Handing of sets is always viewed from the exterior. F102 Function Entry Lock Sets will contain an interior handle that is handed opposite of the set.
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HBL - Toronto Series

Toronto
Solid Brass
M1020/3939
Privacy Set RH Shown
© © —_| =
N 0 = | N
- al AE=
b & o S
£ £ e E 8
o
& 129mm (5.08) 5 £ 0% 3
(<] [le} — - o
0 (=)
£
| £
/7 E
=
1
114mm (4.49)
Passage Set LH Shown ‘ ‘ 8mm (0.30)
Resista | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin | Antique | Rustic
Description Handing Backset Brass Brass | Chrome | Chrome Brass Black Nickel | Nickel | Umber
(F77-R) | (F73) | (F41-R) | (F49-R) (F79) (F9714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
Passage Set F75 Function
60mm
(2.375) 2311507 | 2311515 | 2311523 | 2311531 | 2306071 |2311540|2311558 | 2311566 | 2637401
RH .
Zgn;g; 2311574 | 2311582 | 2311591 | 2311603 | 2306097 2311611 |2311620|2311638 | 2637419
M1020/3939 60’
@ g;rg) 2311646 | 2311654 | 2311662 | 2311671 | 2306185 |[2311689 (2311700 |2311718 | 2637427
LH -
Zgr;lg; 2311742 | 2311751 | 2311769 | 2311777 | 2306222 [2311785 2311793 | 2311806 | 2637435
Privacy Set F76 Function
60mm
(2.375) 2312121 | 2312139 | 2312147 | 2312155 | 2307057 |2312163|2312171|2312180 | 2637822
RH .
Zgr;'g; 2312198 | 2312201 | 2312219 | 2312227 | 2307065 |2312235|2312243|2312251 | 2637849
M1020/3939S 60’
@ g;'g) 2312260 | 2312278 | 2312286 | 2312294 | 2307073 |2312307 | 2312315 |2312323 | 2637857
LH -
Zgr;]sn; 2312331 | 2312340 | 2312358 | 2312366 | 2307081 |[2312374|2312382|2312391 | 2637865
Dummy Set Function
M1020/3939/3940 - - 2312403 | 2312411 | 2312420 | 2312438 | 2307090 |2312446 | 2312454 | 2312462 | 2639801
Pair Fixed Dummy
M1020/3939 RH - 2312471 | 2312489 | 2312497 | 2312500 | 2307102 |[2312518|2312526| 2312534 | 2639730
Exterior Single Fixed LH - 2312542 | 2312551 | 2312569 | 2312577 | 2307111 |2312585|2312593 | 2312606 | 2639748

All Standard Sets, except Dummys, include both radius and square cornered faceplates and strikes.
All Sets except Single Fixed Dummys are for 35mm (1.375) and 45mm (1.75) door thicknesses.

RH and LH are the standard abbreviations for right handed and left handed. See door handing diagram on page 4.
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HBL - Toronto Series

Toronto
Solid Brass
M1020/3950/3949/807
5
©
S
£
S
<
Entry Set LH Shown
15mm (0.59) __15mm (0.59)
| 28mm (1.10)  8mm (3.07)
®
@
2 | 0
o o
£ £
£ £
& S
) Al =
]
©
N
114mm (4.49) 52mm (2.05) ‘ ‘ 52mm (2.05) 114mm (4.49) E
129mm (5.08) 129mm (5.08) §
Exterior Interior
Resista | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin | Antique | Rustic
Description Handing | Backset| Brass Brass | Chrome | Chrome Brass Black | Nickel | Nickel | Umber
(F77-R) | (F73) | (F41-R) | (F49-R) (F79) (F9714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
Entry Lock Set F95 Function
60mm
(2.375) 2314791 | 2314804 | 2314812 | 2314821 | 2308965 |2314839| 2314847 |2314855| 2638278
RH
zgr;g; 2314863 | 2314871 | 2314880 | 2314898 | 2308973 |2314901 | 2314919 (2314927 | 2638286
M1020/3950/3949/807 .
(&;Oer;rg) 2314935 | 2314943 | 2314951 | 2314960 | 2308981 |2314978| 2314986 |2314994 | 2638294
LH -
Zgn;g 2315006 | 2315014 | 2315022 | 2315031 | 2308990 | 2315049 | 2315057 | 2315065 | 2638307

All Standard Sets include both radius and square cornered faceplates and strikes.
All Sets are for 45mm (1.75) door thickness.

RH and LH are the standard abbreviations for right handed and left handed. See door handing diagram on page 4.
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HBL - Toronto Series

Toronto
Solid Brass
M1020/3960/3959/807
9
©
S
£
S
<
Entry Set LH Shown
15mm (0.59) 15mm (0.59)
70mm (2.76) 28mm (1.10) 70mm (2.76)
VDN
@
i g U
= ©
g S
S =
= 1S
£ S
~
o | ] N
S = [ e |
0
\ / E{’T
B )l S 74 3
114mm (4.49) 52mm (2.05) | 52mm (2.05) 114mm (4.49)| £
129mm (5.08) 129mm (5.08) §
Exterior Interior
Resista | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin | Antique | Rustic
Description Handing | Backset | Brass Brass | Chrome | Chrome Brass Black | Nickel | Nickel | Umber
(F77-R) | (F73) | (FA1-R) | (F49-R) (F79) (F9714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
Entry Lock Set F95 Function
60
@ ?r;rg) 2313617 | 2313625 | 2313633 | 2313641 | 2307188 |2313650| 2313668 | 2313676 | 2638227
RH .
M1020/3960/3959/807 ZZOTS 2313684 | 2313692 | 2313705 | 2313713 | 2307196 |2313721| 2313730 2313748 | 2638235
(620?7?) 2313756 | 2313764 | 2313772 | 2313781 | 2307209 |2313799| 2313801 (2313810 | 2638243
LH .
zgr;g; 2313828 | 2313836 | 2313844 | 2313852 | 2307217 |2313861| 2313879 2313887 | 2638260

All Standard Sets include both radius and square cornered faceplates and strikes.

All Sets are for 45mm (1.75) door thickness.

RH and LH are the standard abbreviations for right handed and left handed. See door handing diagram on page 4.
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HBL - Toronto Series

Toronto
Solid Brass
M5170/3951/3949/807/1020

15mm (0.59)
78mm (3.07) 15mm (0.59) 28mm (1.10) 78mm (3.07)
|
®
| I g |0
= =)
= =
g £
Entry Set LH Shown 3 S §
= = = & @—/7/9
E =
: g
3 2 - =
~ 114mm (4.49) S
E E
N
= ™
S 11mm (0.43) 129mm (5.08)
2 ) 5mm (0.20)
7
—
Exterior Interior
Resista | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin | Antique | Rustic
Description Handing | Backset | Brass Brass | Chrome | Chrome Brass Black Nickel | Nickel | Umber
(F77-R) | (F73) | (F41-R) | (F49-R) (F79) (F9714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
Entry Lock Set F102 Function
60mm
(2.375) 2313035 | 2313043 | 2313051 | 2313060 | 2309554 |2313078| 2313086 | 2313094 | 2639027
RH .
Zgr;;; 2313115 | 2313123 | 2313131 | 2313140 | 2309571 |2313158| 2313166 |2313174| 2639043
M5170/3951/3949/807/1020 -
(gogr)r;rg) 2313182 | 2313191 | 2313203 | 2313211 | 2309597 | 2313220 2313238 2313246 2639051
LH -
Zgryg; 2313254 | 2313262 | 2313271 | 2313289 | 2309600 |2313297|2313300| 2313318 2639060
Dummy Set Function
M5170/3951/3949/807/1020 RH - 2375797 | 2375762 | 2375674 | 2375746 | 2375818 | 2375834 | 2375691 |2375711| 2639967
Pair Fixed Dummy LH - 2375800 | 2375789 | 2375682 | 2375754 | 2375826 |2375842| 2375703 |2375738| 2639975

All Standard Sets include both radius and square cornered faceplates and strikes.
All Sets are for 45mm (1.75) door thickness.

RH and LH are the standard abbreviations for right handed and left handed. See door handing diagram on page 4.

Handing of sets is always viewed from the exterior. F102 Function Entry Lock Sets will contain an interior handle that is handed opposite of the set.
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HBL - Toronto Series

Toronto
Solid Brass
M5171/3961/3959/807/1020

A\
140mm (5.50)

15mm (0.59)
70mm (2.76) 15mm (0.59) 28mm (1.10)

70mm (2.76)

A

72
i

—
) ™ —|
b @ Q 3
2 o
_ £ €|
@ § E
Entry Set LH Shown NG < S
= = == ~ N
£ 7
S — ™
= _ §
J @ L =
= 114mm (4.49) £
£ §
™
S ~yy Mmm (0.43) 129mm (5.08)
- 5mm (0.20)
R
|
52mm (2.04) 59mm (2.33)
Exterior Interior
Resista | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin | Antique | Rustic
Description Handing | Backset | Brass Brass | Chrome | Chrome Brass Black Nickel | Nickel | Umber
(F77-R) | (F73) | (F41-R) | (F49-R) (F79) (F9714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
Entry Lock Set F102 Function
60mm
(2.375) 2314193 | 2314206 | 2314214 | 2314222 | 2307891 |2314231| 2314249| 2314257 2638972
RH .
Zg?g; 2314265 | 2314273 | 2314281 | 2314290 | 2308893 | 2314302 | 2314311 2314329 | 2638981
M5171/3961/3959/807/1020 .
(G;Og;rg) 2314337 | 2314345 | 2314361 | 2314370 | 2308906 |2314388| 2314396 | 2314409| 2638999
LH .
Zgn;g; 2314417 | 2314425 | 2314433 | 2314450 | 2308914 |2314468| 2314484| 2314492 | 2639019
Dummy Set Function
M5171/3961/3959/807/1020 RH - 2376511 | 2376491 | 2376407 | 2376466 | 2376538 | 2376562 | 2376423 | 2376440 | 2639983
Pair Fixed Dummy LH - 2376520 | 2376503 | 2376415 | 2376474 | 2376546 | 2376571 | 2376431 (2376458 | 2639991

All Standard Sets include both radius and square cornered faceplates and strikes.
All Sets are for 45mm (1.75) door thickness.

RH and LH are the standard abbreviations for right handed and left handed. See door handing diagram on page 4.

Handing of sets is always viewed from the exterior. F102 Function Entry Lock Sets will contain an interior handle that is handed opposite of the set.
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HBL - Verona Series

Privacy Set Shown

124mm (4.90)

21mm (0.83)

112mm (4.41)

Verona

Solid Brass
M151/3939

21mm (0.83)

54mm (2.15)

‘ ‘ 8mm (0.30)

Passage Set Shown
Resista | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin Antique | Rustic
Description Backset Brass Brass | Chrome | Chrome Brass Black | Nickel Nickel | Umber
(F77-R) | (F73) | (F41-R) | (F49-R) (F79) (F9714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
Passage Set F75 Function
60mm
1952417 | 1952425 | 1952433 | 1952441 | 1952450 | 1952468 | 1952476 | 1952484 | 2637443
(2.375)
M151/3939 ~omm
(2.75) 1952492 | 1952505 | 1952513 | 1952521 | 1952530 | 1952548 | 1952556 | 1952564 | 2637451
Privacy Set F76 Function
60mm
(2.375) 1952732 | 1952741 | 1952767 | 1952775 | 1952783 | 1952791 | 1952804 | 1952812 | 2637881
M151/3939S 7(‘)
mm
(2.75) 1952821 | 1952839 | 1952847 | 1952855 | 1952863 | 1952871 |1952880 | 1952898 | 2637890
Dummy Set Function
M151/3939/3940
Pair Fixed Dummy - 1952901 | 1952919 | 1952927 | 1952935 | 1952943 | 1952951 | 1952960 | 1952978 | 2639810
M151/3939
Exterior Single Fixed - 1952986 | 1952994 | 1953006 | 1953014 | 1953022 | 1953031 | 1953049 | 1953057 | 2639756

All Standard Sets, except Dummys, include both radius and square cornered faceplates and strikes.
All Sets except Single Fixed Dummys are for 35mm (1.375) and 45mm (1.75) door thicknesses.
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HBL - Verona Series

140mm (5.50)

Entry Set Shown

78mm (3.07) 15mm (0.59)

T

270mm (10.63)
_21mm (0.83)

L/

Verona
Solid Brass
M151/3950/3949/807
15mm (0.59)
_28mm (1.10)
5|0 .
e
£
£
o
D &
L=

78mm (3.07)

a

21mm (0.83)

N

112mm (4.41) 53mm (2.09) 54mm (2.13) 112mm (4.41)
124mm (4.89) 124mm (4.89)
Exterior Interior
Resista | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin Antique | Rustic
Description Backset Brass Brass | Chrome | Chrome Brass Black | Nickel Nickel | Umber
(F77-R) | (F73) | (F41-R) | (F49-R) (F79) (FO714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
Entry Lock Set F95 Function
60mm
(2.375) 1953305 | 1953313 | 1953321 | 1953330 | 1953348 | 1953356 | 1953364 | 1953372 | 2638315
M151/3950/3949/807 76
(ZTS 1953381 | 1953399 | 1953401 | 1953410 | 1953428 | 1953436 | 1943444 | 1953452 | 2638323

All Standard Sets include both radius and square cornered faceplates and strikes.

All Sets are for 45mm (1.75) door thickness.
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HBL - Verona Series

Verona

=)
L
2]
~
1S
S
o
<
-

Solid Brass
M5170/3951/3949/807/151

78mm (3.07
( ) 15mm (0.59) 15mm (0.59)
| 28mm (1 A 0) 78mm (3.07)
Entry Set Shown 4 .
ry W co. o
S [ @ O —
€ o )
g £ = S
- S
~ =|b & £ £
~ o -
1 | N Ny
E el [
b =
< ‘é’: -
= L
£ 11mm (0.43) | 54mm (2.13) 112mm (4.41)
& - : 124mm (4.89)
@ __5mm (0.20)
‘52mm (2.04) 57mm (2.23)
Exterior Interior
Resista | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin Antique | Rustic
Description Backset Brass Brass | Chrome | Chrome Brass Black | Nickel Nickel | Umber
(F77-R) | (F73) | (F41-R) | (F49-R) (F79) (FO714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
Entry Lock Set F102 Function
60mm
(2.375) 1953621 | 1953639 | 1953647 | 1953655 | 1953663 | 1953671 | 1953680 | 1953698 | 2639078
M5170/3951/3949/807/151 [
.75) 1953701 | 1953719 | 1953727 | 1953735 1953743 1953751 | 1953760 | 1953778 | 2639086
Dummy Set Function
M5170/3951/3949/807/151 | | 5376634 | 2376626 | 2376589 | 2376618 | 2376642 | 2376651 | 2376597 | 2376600 | 2640001
Pair Fixed Dummy

All Standard Sets include both radius and square cornered faceplates and strikes, except Dummy Sets.

All Sets are for 45mm (1.75) door thickness.
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HBL — Deadbolt

Deadbolt Deadbolt Trim Ring
- EO0152
45mm (1 3/4") door thickness ~——35mm (1 3/8") door thickness
Trim Ring not required ~— Trim Ring required
27
0
@
Exterior Interior Trim Ring
g B N
o e o
£ E E
§ 10mm (0.39)% - & 5
- |
e O
—{F~— 5mm (0.20)
15mm (0.58) — 28mm (1.09)
Standard
Resista | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin Antique | Rustic
Description Backset Brass Brass Chrome | Chrome Brass Black Nickel Nickel Umber
(F77-R) | (F73) | (F41-R) | (F49-R) (F79) (F9714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
Deadbolt Function E0152
60mm
(2.375) 1940619 | 1943254 | 1940627 | 1940635 1943262 | 1943271 | 1940643 | 1943289 | 2640010
M452/3940S/807 7(‘)
27m5r;1 1940651 | 1943297 | 1940660 | 1940678 | 1943300 | 1943318 | 1940666 | 1943326| 2640028
Trim Ring for Deadbolt
Resista | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin Antique | Rustic
Description Backset Brass Brass Chrome | Chrome Brass Black Nickel Nickel Umber
(F77-R) | (F73) (F41-R) | (F49-R) (F79) (F9714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
M453 - 1940694 | 1943334 | 1940707 | 1940715 | 1943342 | 1943351 | 1940723 | 1943369 | 2640061




HBL — Accessories

Brass Full Lip Latch Strike

E =3 f 12mm
Ss 23.80mm (1/2)
14mm - (15/16) 1.20mm
(9/16) o - (3/64)
i \%)
" d — —
i £ 3 HE Eg
I T bjo E=
| - B
. © -
‘ T
(13/8)

Full Lip Latch Strike

Dustcap For Latch Strike

Full Lip Latch Strike Packs Include both Radius and Square Cornered Strikes, Screws and Dustcap
Door Resista |Polished Brass/ | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Polished Chrome/ |Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin Antique | Rustic
Thickness Brass | Brushed Brass | Brass Chrome | Chrome | Br. Stainless Steel Brass Black Nickel Nickel Umber
(F77-R) | (F77-RIF72-R) | (F73) (F41-R) | (F49-R) (F49-R/F69-R) (F79) (F9714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
35 & 45mm
(1375 & 1.75) 2101180 2101180 2101198 | 2101243 | 2101219 2101219 2101227 | 2101235 | 2101243 | 2101251 | 2642998
Brass T-Latch Strike
&.—ﬂ—i.::
£
ES
e Se 28mm 4.75mm 12mm
(11/8) @r16) 23.80mm (172
@ BRALGL) 1@?6;2;“
-G — J
| ® —
ET ‘ E®| EF U
E T - E-| E& —
Sl Sa| o A .
= E-E9 ES
| BN R 5 z
© ‘ -
28.80mm 7@ ﬂ
(11/8) L 4 U
T-Latch Strike Underplate For T-Latch Strike Dustcap For Latch Strike
T-Latch Strike Packs Include both Radius and Square Cornered Strikes, Underplate, Screws and Dustcap
Door Resista | Polished Brass/ | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Polished Chrome/ | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin Antique | Rustic
Thickness Brass | Brushed Brass | Brass Chrome | Chrome | Br. Stainless Steel Brass Black Nickel Nickel Umber
(F77-R) | (F77-RIF72-R) | (F73) (FA1-R) | (F49-R) (F49-R/F69-R) (F79) (F9714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
35 & 45mm
(1375 & 1.75) 2101374 2101374 2101382 | 2101438 | 2101403 2101403 2101411 | 2101420 | 2101438 | 2101446 | 2643000
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HBL — Accessories

Stainless Steel Full Lip Latch Strike

20.6mm (5/64)

57mm (2 1/4)
41mm (1 5/8)

2.28mm (3/32)

37mm (29/64)

Full Lip Latch Strike Packs Include Square Cornered Strikes and Screws

Door Resista | Polished Brass/ | Antique | Brushed | Polished | Polished Chrome/ |Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin Antique | Rustic
Thickness Brass Brushed Brass Brass Chrome | Chrome | Br. Stainless Steel Brass Black Nickel Nickel Umber
(F77-R) | (F77-RIF72-R) (F73) (F41-R) (F49-R) (F49-R/F69-R) (F79) (F9714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
35mm
(1.375) 2598042 2598042 2598051 | 2598018 | 2598034 2598034 2598069 | 2598077 | 2598018 | 2598026 | 2643018
z(lfn;g; 2598114 2598114 2598122 | 2598085 | 2598106 2598106 2598131 | 2598149 | 2598085 | 2598093 | 2643026
‘Zr;g)] 2598181 2598181 2598190 | 2598157 | 2598173 2598173 2598202 | 2598211 | 2598157 | 2598165 | 2643042
Latch Faceplate
25mm 1.25mm
(1) (3/64)
N @- ]
( EF|E®
Ex|Es
Bség @
@- I
Latch Faceplate Pack Includes both Radius and Square Cornered Faceplates and Screws
Resista | Polished Brass/ | Antique | Brushed Polished | Polished Chrome/ | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin Antique | Rustic
Brass Brushed Brass Brass Chrome Chrome | Br. Stainless Steel Brass Black Nickel Nickel | Umber
(F77-R) | (F77-RIF72-R) (F73) (FA1-R) (F49-R) (F49-R/F69-R) (F79) (F9714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
2586383 2586383 2586391 | 2586404 | 2586412 2586412 2586421 | 2586439 | 2586404 | 2586447 | 2643051




HBL — Accessories

Tubular Latch

Tubular Latch

Description Backset Brass Finish Nickel Finish
60mm
Passage (2.375) 2121893 2122298
F75 Function 70mm 2122079 2122319
(2.75)
60mm
Privacy (2.375) 2122212 2122343
F76 Function 70mm
2.75) 2122247 2122394
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Deadbolt Faceplate

N

§

Deadbolt Faceplate Pack Includes both Radius and Sq

57mm
(21/4)
41mm
(1 5/8)

1.25mm
(3/64)

uare Cornered Faceplates and Screws

Resista | Polished Brass/ | Antique | Brushed Polished | Polished Chrome/ | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin Antique | Rustic
Brass Brushed Brass Brass Chrome Chrome | Br. Stainless Steel Brass Black Nickel Nickel | Umber
(F77-R) | (F77-R/IF72-R) (F73) (F41-R) (F49-R) (F49-R/F69-R) (F79) (F9714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
2586498 2586498 2586501 | 2586519 2586527 2586527 2586535 | 2586543 | 2586519 | 2587482 | 2643077
Tubular Deadbolt
Tubular Deadbolt

Backset Brass Finish | Nickel Finish

60mm

(2.375) 2122482 2122491

70mm

(2.75) 2122503 2122511




HBL — Accessories

Deadbolt Strike

29mm 1.40mm 28mm 4.75mm
(11/8) (1/16)H (11/8) (3/16)
© w | " @)
=
|
_ . [ E(Q
HIE £288
Jola R
© ~

e

Underplate For Deadbolt Strike

26mm

1)

26.90mm 1.20mm
(11/16) (3/64)

U

66mm
(29/16)

WA

Dustcap For Deadbolt Strike

Deadbolt Strike
Standard Deadbolt Strike Pack includes both Radius and Square Cornered Strikes, Underplate, Screws & Dustcap
Resista | Polished Brass/ | Antique | Brushed Polished | Polished Chrome/ | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin Antique | Rustic
Brass Brushed Brass Brass Chrome Chrome | Br. Stainless Steel Brass Black Nickel Nickel Umber
(F77-R) | (F77-RIF72-R) (F73) (F41-R) (F49-R) (F49-R/F69-R) (F79) (F9714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
2100558 2100558 2100566 | 2100638 2100582 2100582 2100603 | 2100611 | 2100638 | 2100646 |2643069

Door Handle Shafts

8mm Door Handle Shaft
Function Door Thickness Item Number Function Door Thickness Item Number
35mm, 45mm & 57mm F102 35mm & 45mm
i (1375, 1.75 & 2.25) 2045067 Outswing (1375 & 1.75) 2045747
35mm, 45mm & 57mm F102 57mm
F76 (1.375, 1.75 & 2.25) 2045667 Inswing (2.25) 2098849
9 35mm, 45mm & 57mm 204566
F95 (1.375, 1.75 & 2.25) 45667

Anti-panic door shafts for F95 & F102 functions.
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Bushings and Set Screws

Bushing Set Screw
Gold 2004515 Brass 1929591
F7501 Steel Grey 2004523 Nickel 1987100
F7502 Dark Silver 2004531 Black Nickel 1987097
Black 2004558
Cover Caps and Mounting Bolts
Cover Cap for Mounting Bolt for F102 Function
Resista | Polished Brass/ | Antique | Brushed Polished | Polished Chrome/ | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin Antique | Rustic
Brass Brushed Brass Brass Chrome Chrome | Br. Stainless Steel Brass Black Nickel Nickel | Umber
(F77-R) | (F77-RIF72-R) (F73) (FA1-R) (F49-R) (F49-R/F69-R) (F79) (F9714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
1967731 1967731 1967811 | 1967926 | 1967838 1967838 1987505 | 1970893 | 1967977 | 1967969 | 2625821
Description Door Thickness | ltem Number
35mm & 45mm
M12x1.25x70mm (1.375 & 1.75) 7177655
M12x1.25x80mm S7mm 7177648

(2.25)
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Cylinder and Shaft Positioning Spring

Shaft Positioning Spring

F75, F76, F95, F102 Functions 7177417

Cylinder
Brass Nickel
Keyed Differently (Single) 2122440 2122458
Keyed Alike (Sets of 25) 2122466 2122474
Extended Cylinder Tail Piece for 2-1/4 Door Thickness / Part # 2122520

Interconnecting Plate

Interconnecting Plate
F95, F102 Functions 2057895

F75, F76, F95, F102 Functions 2045739
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Screws

Mounting Screw for Deadbolt, Rosette and Entry Door Backplate

(1.50)

Resista |Polished Brass/| Antique | Brushed | Polished| Polished Chrome/ | Oil-Rubbed| Matte Satin | Antique | Rustic
Description Brass |Brushed Brass)| Brass | Chrome | Chrome | Br. Stainless Steel Brass Black Nickel | Nickel | Umber
(F77-R) | F77-RIF72-R) | (F73) | (F41-R) | (F49-R) | (F49-R/F69-R) (F79) | (F9714) | (F42-R)| (F44-R) | (F8709)
M5x14 1978895 1978895  |1978916| 1978941 | 7094097 7094097 1987581 | 1988049 | 1978941| 1978932 | 2643341
Mounting Screw Pack
Resista | Polished Brass/| Antique | Brushed | Polished| Polished Chrome/ | Oil-Rubbed| Matte Satin | Antique| Rustic
Door Thickness Brass | Brushed Brass)| Brass | Chrome | Chrome | Br. Stainless Steel Brass Black Nickel | Nickel | Umber
(F77-R) | F77-RIF72-R) | (F73) | (F41-R) | (F49-R) | (F49-R/F69-R) (F79) | (F9714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R)| (F8709)
Passage F75 / Privacy F76 Function Handle Set
3(?”;?58(;45 ?ST 2100435 2100435  |2100435| 2100435 | 2100435 2100435 2100435 | 2100435 | 2100435 | 2100435|2100435
?27?2)1 2104452 2104452 2104452| 2104452 | 2104452 2104452 2104452 | 2104452 | 2104452 | 2104452|2104452
Entry F95 & F102 Function Handle Set
45mm
(L.75) 2100443 2100443 2100451| 2100494 | 2100460 2100460 2100478 | 2100486 | 2100494 | 2100507| 2643114
57mm
(2.25) 2104938 2104938 2104946( 2104989 | 2104954 2104954 2104962 | 2104971 | 2104989 | 2105009| 2643122
Deadbolt E0152 Function
35mm & 45mm
(1375 & 1.75) 2050343 2050343  |2050360| 2050335 | 2050335 2050335 2050378 | 2050386 | 2050335 | 2050351(2643131
57mm
(2.25) 2105033 2105033  |2105041| 2105050 | 2105050 2105050 2105068 | 2105076 | 2105050 | 2105084 2643149
Single Exterior Dummy Handle Set
35mm & 45mm
(1375 & 1.75) 2050239 2050239  |2050239| 2050239 | 2050239 2050239 2050239 | 2050239 | 2050239 | 2050239| 2050239
Dummy Handle Pair
35mm & 45mm
(1375 & 1.75) 2050298 8787711  [8787711| 2050263 | 2050280 2050280 2050319 | 2050327 | 2050263 | 2050271 (2643165
Mounting Screw Pack for Strikes and Faceplates / 2 per pack
Resista |Polished Brass/| Antique | Brushed | Polished | Polished Chrome/ | Oil-Rubbed | Matte Satin | Antique | Rustic
Countersunk Screws #8 | Brass | Brushed Brass| Brass | Chrome | Chrome |Br. Stainless Steel Brass Black Nickel | Nickel | Umber
(F77-R) | (F77-RIF72-R) | (F73) | (F41-R) | (FA9-R) | (F49-R/F69-R) (F79) | (F9714) | (F42-R) | (F44-R) | (F8709)
19T0m7;)(’“g 2100785| 2100785 |2100793| 2100831 | 2100814 | 2100814 2100822 | 2100822 | 2100831 | 2100849 | 2100822
38mm Long
2104381 2104381  |2104399| 2104436 | 2104410 2104410 2104428 | 2104428 | 2104436 | 2104444 2104428




HBL — Functions & Door Preparation

Passage Set F75 Function

Door Prep
60mm (2 3/8) or
70mm (2 3/4
—~ 4 2
25.4 mm (1) X mm (8738
(o]
€
(2) 2.8mm (7/64)— ¢ f,
—_
N
N | [
g o
~
25.4mm &
(1.00) £
S
54mm S T/2
(21/8) © T
Strike Prep
28.6mm (1 1/8)
14.7mm (37/64)
© | ©
© 5
=
€
& E
I |8 /\
4:::‘ < ® {P —_ ‘
m L I
| | S
\ €
N q\ , v E
[ ——
L il 2
R6.4mm Q
(1/4)
\w/—/\/i
2) 2.5
24mm (3/32) _ ( )(7/6T)m/ 25.4mm (1)
16.6mm (21/32) -
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Privacy Set F76 Function

60mm (2 3/8) or

Door Prep
70mm (2 3/4)
4mm (5/32)
25.4mm (1) & i
~
{o]
€
(2) 2.8mm (7/64) £
; L
\ E:,D
N |
N T
J‘E::D
; ) <3
25.4mm =
(1.00) g
£
54mm
21/8) N T/2
10 T
Strike Prep
28.6mm (1 1/8)
14.7mm (37/64)
o T
g
£ = ¢
g€ E
- e AN
— i g N
?7:1‘ T T = .
L g
| } E
L £
(o]
R6.4mm / ¢
(1/4) ————
¢
2.4mm (9/32) @ 2.5mm/ 25.4mm (1)
16.6mm (21/32) (7/64)
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Dummy Passage Set

(2)10.3mm
(13/32)

X

1

40mm
(19/16)
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Entry Lock Set F95 Function

60mm (2 3/8) or

70mm (2 3/4)
Door Prep
(2) 25.4mm (1)
(2) 4mm (5/32)
(4) 2.8mm
(/64
8 1 O
— 1 L - +
54mm ‘Q_ B B i
f (21/8) o =
2 EF
£ N
£ ~ [ToXall
/Q e ¢ D I
— ot F—=
S N \
25.4mm o —
(1) € £ i
S
£ 5@
: -
\Q a Yo
T/2 =
L
Strike Prep
(2) y 3.5mm
o8 — 771(2) 28.6mm (1 1/8) ;
@ ‘ 77| 8mm (5/16) !
|
’Q g PE;;»::
) T b
a o
£ .
g j/ } L777
~ @ = = | ==
/—\ $ g g H 6.15mm (15/64)
(2) 25.4mm (1) LN L 35.3mm (1 3/8)
(4) 2.5mm ‘ ElE ;
S F (7/64) 5 § | 16.6mm (21/32)
@ (8) R6.35mm | i 2.40mm (3/32)
(1/4) 1!
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IIj |
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E 3E i
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Entry Lock Set/Grip Handle F102 Function

Door Prep 60mm (2 3/8) or
70mm (2 3/4)
(2) 25.4mm (1)
‘ (2) 4mm (5/32)
54mm (2 1/8 (4) 2.8mm |
7 mm (2 1/8) T @/64)
I8 B4 =
25.4 mm (1) 5 = M =
£ < Eg
£ §3
S S
. ~ . {o] C\\I’
\L%: 3 é g -
O
o £ -
S Sc
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0| T/2 a
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Strike Prep
(2) 3.5mm
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Thumb Turn & Deadbolt E0152 Function

Door Prep
60mm (2 3/8) or
70mm (2 3/4)
25.4mm (1) 4mm (5/32)
Q L (2) 2.5 mm
L (7/64)
7 ‘;::3
TN |
,Q N I
===
2561;nm/ T ® b
54mm = ©
21/8) & <
£ £
& “
~ T/2 &
0 I ——
-
Strike Prep
8mm (5/16)
(2) 3.5mm (9/64)
’N‘ —_
(4) R6.4mm (1/4) = 2
y A\ T o
| —=— 7 IS ]
&l E
< L
N @l w 1:;1:*,
‘ I ——
o
l__
® J‘L:_:_:L:7
< ¢ [ (2 2.5mm (7/64)
\ >
Nt €
S
- ¢ E 22mm (7/8) 7.34mm (19/64)
~ 28.6mm (1 1/8) 35.3mm (1 3/8)
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Installation Tool Kit for Wood Doors

Consists of:
3 x High Speed Spur Bits (2 1/2", 1 1/2", 1")
1 x Center Marker (1)

4 x Router Templates including Locators for
Faceplate and Strike Plate Preparation

1 x Drill Fixture for 25mm (1") - 73mm (2 1/8") Door Thickness
1 x Quick Release Drill Adaptor (3/8") for Boring Bits

2099850

Drill Jig Adapter

Includes Hole Saw for Non-Wood Doors

| 2102297 |

Radius Corner Chisel

Note: Can be used with Drill Fixture (see Installation Tool Kit)

6mm (1/4") | 2102334 |
Replacement High Speed Spur Bit

25mm (1") 2102300
54mm (2 1/8") 2102318
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6 Sided Rotating Display

6 Sided Display - Rotating

(F73)

Description Regl?;-re d Finish leri:er
Profile Kit including Screws and Mounting Brackets 1 - 2168000
Header and Base Kit including Screws and Series 1 - 2126045
Cherry Display Board with Verona Series Sa(t;rﬂlle\f IF(;;( el 2128569
Cherry Display Board with Miinchen Series M?;t;?gd( 2128585
Cherry Display Board with New Orleans Series h/l(e;t§;781IZ§k 2796735
Mahogany Display Board with Rédos Series S:L;U?Fbgj) 2128606
Mahogany Display Board with Rodos Series Sele%t Ay Ruzt:i;;(l)g;ber 2794334

. . . Display Boards Antique Nickel
Mahogany Display Board with New Orleans Series (FA4-R) 2128631
Maple Display Board with Athinai Series Stainieoslsizsgtzgl ((:lzlrg—gliég—R) 2128526
Maple Display Board with Athinai Series Br Bgissis(::agfgjiéz_m 2128542
Maple Display Board with Toronto Series Res(iFs;z;_BRr)ass 2530380
Maple Display Board with Toronto Series Anti?(téisl?)rass 2794326

3 Sided Display - Non Rotating

Description Regz.re d Finish eriger
Profile Kit including Screws and Mounting Brackets 1 - 2168018
Header and Base Kit including Screws and Labels 1 - 2126459
Cherry Display Board with Verona Series S?;ZZNE;( el 2128569
Cherry Display Board with Miinchen Series M?&;?ZCI( 2128585
Cherry Display Board with New Orleans Series 'V'(aFgfl'j;k 2796735
Mahogany Display Board with Rédos Series Select Any o”_Ru(ka;%d) Brass 2128606
Mahogany Display Board with Rédos Series Display3Boards Ruztjg;ér;)ber 2794334
Mahogany Display Board with New Orleans Series Anti(ggz_l\éi)c kel 2128631
Maple Display Board with Athinai Series Brushsdo(llizr(?r(rjlec(:]:;%r-nRe//FGQ-R) 2128526
Maple Display Board with Athinai Series Br. B;esssis(::a7s-r;7§;2—R) 2128542
Maple Display Board with Toronto Series Re?iFS;g_BR’)aSS 2530380
Maple Display Board with Toronto Series Antique Brass 2794326
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SIS System

Call your local representative for details

Color Finish Ring

. Part
Description

Number

9 Finishes

F49-R, F9714, F79, F8709
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F77-R, F73, FA1-R, F42-R, F44-R | 2239533

Table Top Pocket Door Display

. - Part
Description Finish Number
Cherry Display Privacy Version (Magz) | Polished Chrome | 5, g0aq
(F49-R)
Mahogany Display Privacy Version (M492) Res(;lFs7t§_I}3?r)ass 2128841
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Table Top 6-Pack Display

i - Part
Description Finish Number
Cherry Display Displays include all 2390452
Mah Disol 6 series handles 239047
ahogany Display in FA4-R, FA2-R, FA1-R, | 2390479
) F79, F9714 & F49-R/F69-R
Maple Display 2390461
Table Top Interior Handle Display
s L Part
Description Finish Number
Cherry Display with Satin Nickel 2128817
New Orleans Handle (M1610/3939S) (F42-R)
Cherry Display with Matte Black
Rodos Handle (M1603/39395) (F9714) 2128825
Cherry Display with Satin Nickel
Verona Handle (M151/3939S) (F42-R) 2129246
Mahogany Display with) Resista Brass/ 9129182
Athinai Handle (M156/3939S) Br. Brass (F77-R/F72-R)
Mahogany Display with Satin Nickel 9129191
New Orleans Handle (M1610/3939S) (F42-R)
Mahogany Display with Antique Nickel 2129211
Miinchen Handle (M112PL/3939S) (F44-R)
) Mahogany Display with Antique Nickel 2129220
Rédos Handle (M1603/3939S) (F44-R)
Maple Display with Polished Chrome/ 2128809
Athinai Handle (M156/3939S) Br. Stainless Steel (F49-R/F69-R)
Maple Display with Matte Black
Miinchen Handle (M112PL/3939S) (Fo714) 2129203
Maple Display with Matte Black
Verona Handle (M151/3939S) (F9714) 2129238
Table Top Entry Handle Display
s . Part
Description Finish Number
Cherry Display with 0";?;2:6‘1 2201674
Rédos Handle (M5171/3961/3959/1603) (F79)
Cherry Display with g;?ﬁ 2201826
Verona Handle (M5171/3951/3949/151) (Fo714)
. . Satin
Mahogany Display with Nickel 2201720
New Orleans Handle (M5171/3961/3959/1610)
(F42-R)
. . Resista Brass/
Mahogany Display with
. Brushed Brass | 2201640
Athinai Handle (M5170/3951/3949/156) (FTT-RIFT2-R)
Maple Display with A&Eﬂ?ﬁ 2201818
Miinchen Handle (M5171/3961/3959/112) (F44-R)
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Astragal

Decorative center section of wood or other material
that is attached to the inactive panel and serves as a
jamb.

Backset

Distance from the surface of the lock faceplate to the
center of the handle hole. This distance establishes
where the handle will be mounted to the face of the
door.

Cylindrical Lock

The part of the lock which locks a door through the
tumbler and the keyway.

Deadbolt

The center locking point on the door. The deadbolt is
engaged by turning the cylinder knob or engaging it
with a key.

Dummy Set

Handle is usually “fixed” in place. Handles serve only
as pull handles and do not operate.
Entry Lock Set

Handle set which has a lever grip handle on the
outside and a deadbolt to lock the door.

Entry Lock Set / Grip Handle

Handle set which has a grip handle on the outside and
a deadbolt to lock the door.

Exterior Single Fixed

An exterior handle, either left or right which is “fixed” in
place. Handle serves only as a pull handle and does
not operate.

Frame

The outer casing of a door which mounts directly into
the rough opening of a wall, also known as the jamb.

Call 1-888-485-4885 www.us.hoppe.com

Handing

Determining whether you need a left or right handed
lever which normally have a curve design to them.
Look at your hinges from the outside of your door. If
the hinges are on the left, you need a left handed lever.
If the hinges are on the right, you need a right handed
lever.

Handle Set

Hardware which includes handles, rosettes or
backplates and screws and may also include a cylinder
to lock the door.

Handle Height

The distance from the bottom of the door panel to the
center of the handle hole.

Interior Single Fixed

An interior handle, either left or right which is “fixed” in
place. Handle serves only as a pull handle and does
not operate.

LH

The standard abbreviation for left handed.

Latch
The catch for the door that secures it when it is closed.

Mortise
Edge pocket for lockcase or additional locking points.

Pair Fixed Dummy

Two handles which are “fixed” in place. Handles serve
only as pull handles and do not operate.



Glossary

Passage Set

A set of lever handles which have no locking action on
either side.

Pocket Door Hardware

A lock which is mortised into the edge of a door which
slides into a wall pocket for a “hidden” door effect.

Privacy Set

A set of lever handles which have either a push button
inside and/or an emergency pin outside.

Resista® Finish

This surface guarantee protects against tarnishing,
peeling and cracking of solid brass handle sets.

Resista® handle sets are denoted by an “R” in the finish

description.

RH
The standard abbreviation for right handed.

Rosette

The decorative round plate which mounts to the face
of the door with a hole to accept a handle.

SEHES

Handle sets which have the same lever and finish for a
coodinated look.

Single Fixed Dummy

One handle which is “fixed” in place. Handle serves
only as pull handle and does not operate.

Shaft

A one piece metal unit used to mount the handles to
the door.

Stile

The upright or vertical piece of the frame of a door.

Strike
A metal piece which is mounted to the door frame.

Throw

The distance the deadbolt latch travels into the strike in
the jamb.

Thumbturn

The small knob on the inside of the handle set which
operates the deadbolt.

Thumbpiece

The part of the grip handle which when depressed
opens the handle set.



HBL - Terms & Conditions

TERMS AND CONDITIONS GOVERNING SALES

1. Governing Provisions. These Terms and Conditions
Governing Sales (the “Agreement”) constitute an offer by HOPPE
North America, Inc. (“Seller”) to provide the goods described herein
(the “Products”) to the buyer to which this offer is addressed
(“Buyer”), subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein. Buyer
may not modify, change, renounce or waive any term or condition
hereof or any of Seller’s rights or remedies hereunder, unless Seller
consents thereto in writing. Seller agrees to provide the Products to
Buyer only on the terms of this Agreement, notwithstanding any
language in Buyer’s purchase order, if one exists, or other writing or
oral representation previously or hereafter received by Seller
purporting to amend, modify or replace the terms of this Agreement
with any different or additional terms or reciting that provision or
delivery of the Products or any other action or inaction by Seller
constitutes agreement or consent by Seller to such amendment,
modification or replacement. SELLER’S AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE
THE PRODUCTS IS EXPRESSLY CONDITIONED ON BUYER'S
ASSENT TO ALL OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SET FORTH
HEREIN.

2. Acceptance. Buyer shall be deemed to have made an
unqualified acceptance of this Agreement, on the earliest to occur of
the following: (a) Seller's receipt of a copy of this Agreement signed
by Buyer; (b) Buyer’s payment of any amounts due under this
Agreement; (c) Buyer’s receipt of the Products; or (d) any other event
constituting acceptance under applicable law.

3. Cancellation or Modification. Buyer may not cancel or
modify its order except upon terms accepted by Seller in a writing
signed by Seller’s authorized officer. In the event of such cancellation
or modification, Buyer shall compensate Seller for all costs and
damages resulting therefrom, including, but not limited to, out-of-
pocket expenses, lost profit, allocable overhead and all other
incidental and consequential damages.

4. Taxes. Buyer shall pay any tax, duty, custom, inspection
or testing fee or any other fee or charge imposed on, in connection
with or measured by the transaction between Seller and Buyer in
addition to the prices quoted or invoiced.

5. Schedules; Delay. All delivery dates hereunder are
approximate. Seller shall not be liable to Buyer for delays in delivery
due to state of war, riot, civil disorder, fire, strikes, work slow-downs,
accidents, actions of government or civil authority, delay in
transportation, energy failure, equipment breakdown, delay of
suppliers, inability to obtain necessary labor, materials or
manufacturing facilities, acts of God or any causes beyond the
reasonable control of Seller. In the event of any such delay, Seller
shall perform such parts of the work as Seller is capable of
performing and, even if Buyer places all or any part of the work
elsewhere, Seller shall be entitled to resume such work as soon as
practicable. Buyer’s exclusive remedy for such delays, and for
Seller's inability to deliver for any reason, shall be rescission of the
affected order.

6. Payment Terms. Payment terms are C.O.D. unless (a)
Seller approves different terms based on a written credit or financing
agreement submitted by Buyer or (b) Seller, in its sole discretion,
requires payment in advance. Buyer shall pay interest on all past due
amounts at the rate equal to the lower of 1.5% per month or the
highest rate permitted by applicable law.

7. Rights Upon Default. If Buyer does not pay Seller any
amount due Seller from Buyer under this Agreement or any other
agreement when such amount is due or if Buyer defaults in the
performance of any covenant or condition of this Agreement, Seller
may, without liability to Buyer and without prejudice to Seller’s other
lawful remedies (a) terminate this Agreement, (b) declare immediately
due and payable all Buyer’s obligations to Seller, (c) change credit
terms with respect to any further work or (d) suspend or discontinue
any further work until Buyer pays all overdue amounts and Buyer
deposits with Seller cash or security satisfactory to Seller covering
further work. Seller’s foregoing rights shall be in addition to any other
rights Seller may have and shall not prejudice any such right. Buyer
agrees to reimburse Seller for all costs incurred by Seller in collecting
any sums owed by Buyer to Seller.

8. Warranties and Remedy. See Finish Warranty or Lifetime
Limited Mechanical Warranty supplied upon request

9. DISCLAIMER OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES. THE
WARRANTY PROVIDED IS EXCLUSIVE, AND SELLER MAKES NO
OTHER WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, WITH
RESPECT TO A PRODUCT. SELLER HEREBY EXPRESSLY
DISCLAIMS ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND/OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. ANY ORAL OR
WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF A PRODUCT IS FOR THE SOLE
PURPOSE OF IDENTIFYING A PRODUCT AND SHALL NOT BE
CONSTRUED AS AN EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY.

10.  Delivery. The price quoted for the Products is F.O.B.
Seller's premises. Risk of loss for the Products passes to Buyer upon
delivery. Title to the Products passes to Buyer upon Buyer’s payment
in full for the Products. The parties hereby agree that this Agreement
shall constitute the security agreement required by the Uniform
Commercial Code (“UCC”) of the appropriate state. Buyer hereby
grants Seller a security interest in the Products, wherever located, and
all proceeds thereof, to secure Buyer’s payment in full for the
Products. Buyer hereby authorizes Seller to execute any UCC
financing statement, or any other document necessary or appropriate,
to protect Seller’s security interest.

11.  Governing Law. The internal laws of the State of Wisconsin
shall govern the rights and obligations of Seller and Buyer under this
Agreement.

12.  Miscellaneous. Seller reserves the right to correct clerical
or similar errors relating to price or any other term shown in this
Agreement. Invalidity or unenforceability of any term or part of this
Agreement shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the
remainder of this Agreement. Failure of either party to insist, in any
one or more instances, upon performance of any term, covenant or
condition of this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver or
relinquishment of any right granted hereunder or the future
performance of such term, covenant or condition.

13.  FINAL WRITTEN EXPRESSION. THIS AGREEMENT
CONSTITUTES A FINAL WRITTEN EXPRESSION OF THE TERMS
BETWEEN SELLER AND BUYER AND IS A COMPLETE AND
EXCLUSIVE STATEMENT OF THOSE TERMS. ANY NEGOTIATIONS
OR UNDERSTANDINGS BETWEEN SELLER AND BUYER WHICH
ARE NOT CONTAINED IN THIS AGREEMENT HAVE NO FORCE OR
EFFECT. ANY AND ALL PURCHASE ORDERS, CORRESPONDENCE
OR STATEMENTS THAT CONFLICT WITH, DIFFER FROM OR
MODIFY THIS AGREEMENT SHALL HAVE NO FORCE OR EFFECT.

14.  ALL INFORMATION IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND
SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.
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